

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WENDY B. DOLIN, Individually and as Independent
Executor of the Estate of STEWART DOLIN, Deceased,

Petitioner,

v.

GLAXOSMITHKLINE, LLC, Formerly Known as
SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

BIJAN ESFANDIARI
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL L. BAUM
R. BRENT WISNER
BAUM HEDLUND ARISTEI & GOLDMAN, P.C.
10940 Wilshire Boulevard, 17th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90024
(310) 207-3233
besfandiari@baumhedlundlaw.com

DAVID E. RAPOPORT
MATHEW S. SIMS
RAPOPORT LAW OFFICES, P.C.
20 N. Clark, Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 327-9880

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. The Court Should Hold This Petition Pending <i>Albrecht</i> as is its Custom.....	2
II. Respondent Has Mischaracterized the Record, in an Apparent Effort to Avoid Certification.....	3
III. The Court’s Determination of <i>Albrecht</i> Will Likely Affect the Analysis and Outcome of this Case.....	8
IV. GSK’s Arguments That Dolin’s Claims Are Invalid on Non-Preemption Grounds Are Misplaced and Have Been Squarely Rejected by The District Court Below	9
V. Independent of <i>Albrecht</i> , This Case Provides an Ideal Vehicle to Further Define the Contours of Preemption Analysis	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aaron v. Wyeth</i> , 2010 WL 653984 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 2010)	1
<i>Baumgardner v. Wyeth</i> , 2010 WL 3431671 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2010)	1
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	13
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2008), cert. granted, judgment vacated, 556 U.S. 1101, 129 S. Ct. 1578, 173 L. Ed. 2d 672 (2009)	2, 3
<i>Cross v. Forest Laboratories</i> , 102 F.Supp.3d 896 (N.D. Miss. April 6, 2015)	1
<i>Dolin v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 62 F.Supp.3d 705 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	10
<i>Dorsett v. Sandoz</i> , 699 F.Supp.2d 1142 (C.D. Cal. March 26, 2010)	1
<i>Forst v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 639 F.Supp.2d 948 (E.D. Wis. July 29, 2009)	1, 7
<i>Koho v. Forest</i> , 17 F. Supp. 1109 (W.D. Wash. 2014)	1
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Merck v. Albrecht</i> , Case No. 17-290	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muzichuck v. Forest</i> , 2015 WL 235226 (N.D. W.V. Jan. 16, 2015)	1
<i>Rafferty v. Merck & Co.</i> , 479 Mass. 141 (2018)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schilf v. Eli Lilly</i> , 2010 WL 3909909 (D. S.D. Sept. 30, 2010)	1
<i>ShIPLEY v. Forest</i> , 2015 WL 4199739 (D. Utah July 13, 2015)	1
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 145 (2017)	10
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	13
<i>Tucker v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.Supp.2d 1225 (S.D. Ind. 2008)	4, 8
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	12, 13
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)	1
21 C.F.R. §314.70	5, 6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Corrado Barbui, M.D. et al., <i>Effectiveness of paroxetine in the treatment of acute major depression in adults: a systematic re-examination of published and unpublished data from randomized trials</i> , 178 CAN. MED. ASSN. J. 296 (2008)	4
